

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KRP01

Plastics shelf - with 5 ramps



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Plastics Shelf with 5 Ramps (KRP01)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Plastics Shelf with 5 Ramps (KRP01). This product is designed to provide optimal storage and organization solutions for various environments, including kitchens, workshops, and warehouses. The shelf is made from durable materials, ensuring longevity and reliable performance.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the shelf is placed on a flat and stable surface to avoid tipping or instability.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity as specified in the product specifications. Distribute weight evenly across the shelves.
- Installation Safety: Always refer to the installation instructions before attempting to set up the shelf.
- Electrical Safety: If the shelf is near electrical outlets or appliances, keep it dry to prevent electrical hazards.
- Children and Pets: Keep children and pets away from the area during installation and ensure they do not climb on the shelves.
- Sharp Edges: Handle the shelf with care to avoid injury from sharp edges or corners.

3. Product Specifications

- Product type: Shelf with 5 ramps
- Material: Plastic
- Dimensions (L x W x H): 1200 x 600 x 1600 mm
- Load capacity per shelf: 100 kg
- Total load capacity: 500 kg
- Weight: 30 kg
- Color: Grey

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the shelf components from the packaging. Ensure all parts are present, including shelves, ramps, and connecting hardware.
2. Preparation: Verify that you have a clean working area and necessary tools (such as a screwdriver and level).
3. Assembling the Frame:
 - Start by assembling the vertical supports. Attach the horizontal beams as indicated in the manual carefully.
 - Securely fasten all screws to ensure stability.
4. Attaching Shelves:
 - Begin with the bottom shelf and attach it to the assembled frame using the provided brackets.
 - Continue to add each shelf, ensuring they are level and properly secured.
5. Installing Ramps:
 - Attach the 5 ramps to the designated slots on the shelves.
 - Ensure all ramps are securely in place for optimal functionality.
6. Final Adjustments: Once assembled, check and tighten all connections. Use a level to adjust the shelf if necessary.
7. Placement: Position the shelf in the desired location on a flat surface.

5. Operation

The Plastics Shelf with 5 Ramps is designed for easy utilization. Simply load your items onto the ramps and shelves according to your preference while observing the maximum load capacities specified. Ensure that items are stable and not extending beyond the shelf or ramp edges.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly inspect the shelf for any signs of wear or damage.
- Clean the surface using mild soap and warm water. Avoid using abrasive cleaners that can scratch the surface.
- Check the joints and connections to ensure stability and tighten or replace any loose or damaged parts as needed.

7. Troubleshooting

- Wobbling Shelf: Ensure that the shelf is on a flat surface and that all connections are tight.
- Ramps Not Staying in Place: Check to ensure that the ramps are correctly fitted into their designated slots.
- Overloading Warning: If shelves sag or bend, remove excess weight immediately to avoid permanent damage.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Plastics Shelf, please follow local regulations regarding plastic products. Ensure that all components are recycled or disposed of according to environmentally friendly practices.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us at:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für den Kunststoffregal mit 5 Rampen (KRP01)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Kunststoffregals mit 5 Rampen (KRP01). Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen optimale Lagerlösungen zu bieten und gleichzeitig Sicherheit und Benutzerfreundlichkeit zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendungszweck: Dieses Regal ist ausschließlich für die Lagerung von nicht schädlichen und nicht brennbaren Gegenständen geeignet.
- Maximale Belastung: Die maximale Tragfähigkeit pro Rampenablage beträgt 100 kg. Überschreiten Sie niemals die empfohlene Gewichtsgrenze.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Kippen oder Umfallen zu vermeiden.
- Schutzmaßnahmen: Tragen Sie geeignete Handschuhe, wenn Sie das Regal installieren oder laden, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Körperliche Belastung: Heben Sie schwere Gegenstände mit sorgfältiger Technik, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie das Regal von Kindern fern. Es ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Kinder geeignet.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktbezeichnung: Kunststoffregal mit 5 Rampen (KRP01)
- Material: Hochwertiger Kunststoff
- Abmessungen: 120 x 60 x 180 cm
- Farbe: Blau
- Maximale Traglast pro Regalebene: 100 kg
- Anzahl der Regalebenen: 5
- Produktgewicht: 25 kg
- Transportfähigkeit: Stapelbar

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Verpackung überprüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile in der Verpackung enthalten sind.
2. Installationsort auswählen: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund.
3. Teile zusammensetzen:
 - Nehmen Sie die Regalplatten und die seitlichen Stützen.
 - Verbinden Sie die Stützen mit den Regalplatten in der gewünschten Höhe.
 - Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Verbindungsclips, um die Struktur zu sichern.
4. Endkontrolle: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals. Es sollte fest stehen und nicht wackeln.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie die Gegenstände gleichmäßig auf den Regalebenen.
- Achten Sie darauf, schwere Gegenstände unten und leichtere oben zu lagern.
- Die Nutzung des Regals sollte stets unter Berücksichtigung der maximalen Traglast erfolgen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien und abrasive Materialien, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Inspektieren Sie das Regal regelmäßig auf Risse oder andere Beschädigungen.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder scheint instabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Regal auf einem stabilen, ebenen Untergrund steht und dass alle Verbindungen richtig gesichert sind.
- Problem: Risse im Kunststoff.
 - Lösung: Stellen Sie die Nutzung sofort ein und kontaktieren Sie den Kundenservice.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften. Kunststoffteile sollten an einer geeigneten Recyclingstelle abgeliefert werden.

9. Kontakt

Falls Sie Fragen oder Anmerkungen haben, stehen wir Ihnen gerne zur Verfügung.

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Handleiding voor de Plastics Shelf met 5 Ramps (KRP01)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van de Plastics Shelf met 5 Ramps (KRP01). Dit product is ideaal voor het opbergen en presenteren van plastic onderdelen in verschillende omgevingen, van werkplaatsen tot magazijnen. De schap is ontworpen om efficiënt gebruik te maken van de ruimte en een gemakkelijke toegang tot alle opgeslagen items te bieden.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de schap stevig is geplaatst en niet overbelast wordt.
- Vermijd contact met scherpe voorwerpen die de schap kunnen beschadigen.
- Houd deze schap uit de buurt van kinderen en huisdieren.
- Bij enige vorm van schade aan de schap, zoals breuken of andere defecten, stop met het gebruik en neem contact op met de klantenservice.
- Draag gepaste persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen bij het installeren en onderhouden van dit product.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200 x 800 x 400 mm
- Materiaal: Kunststof
- Capaciteit per niveau: 100 kg
- Totale capaciteit: 500 kg
- Kleur: Blauw
- Aantal ramps: 5

4. Opzetten en Installatie

1. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn aan de hand van de bijgeleverde onderdelenlijst.
2. Plaats de schap op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
3. Begin met de installatie van de ramps door ze één voor één aan de zijpanelen te bevestigen. Zorg ervoor dat alle bevestigingen stevig vastzitten.
4. Controleer of de schap in balans staat en pas indien nodig aan.
5. Zorg ervoor dat de schap volledig is gemonteerd voordat je deze gaat gebruiken.

5. Bedrijving

- Plaats de items gelijkmatig verdeeld over de verschillende niveaus om een optimale stabiliteit te garanderen.
- Voorkom dat je meer gewicht dan de aangegeven capaciteit op elk niveau plaatst.
- Voor een efficiënte organisatie, label de ramps indien nodig om snel toegang tot items te hebben.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de schap regelmatig met een vochtige doek en milde zeep.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën of schuurmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig of de schap nog in goede staat is en of er geen vervormingen of scheuren zijn.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Indien de schap wiebelt, controleer dan of deze op een gelijkmatige ondergrond staat.
- Indien een ramp niet goed vastzit, controleer dan of deze correct is gemonteerd.
- Bij ongewone geluiden of bij twijfel, raadpleeg de klantenservice.

8. Afvoer

- Volg lokale richtlijnen voor de verwijdering van kunststof materialen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de schap wordt gerecycled of verwijderd op een milieuvriendelijke manier.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante de Plástico con 5 Rampas KRP01

1. Información General

El estante de plástico con 5 rampas KRP01 es una solución eficaz para el almacenamiento y organización de productos en entornos comerciales y de venta al por menor. Diseñado para facilitar el acceso a los productos, este estante es ideal para un uso intensivo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para almacenamiento de productos no pesados. No exceda la capacidad máxima de carga.
- Superficie Antideslizante: Asegúrese de que la superficie donde se coloca el estante sea plana y estable.
- Evitar Caídas: Mantenga el estante en un área donde no pueda ser golpeado o movido accidentalmente.
- Uso de Equipos Auxiliares: Para cargas pesadas, utilice carretillas o medios auxiliares para evitar lesiones.
- Verificar la Estabilidad: Antes de cada uso, asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado y en buenas condiciones.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Plástico de alta calidad y resistencia
- Medidas: 120 cm (largo) x 50 cm (ancho) x 120 cm (alto)
- Capacidad de Carga: 200 kg en total
- Número de Rampas: 5
- Color: Negro
- Peso del Producto: 25 kg

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Desembale cuidadosamente el estante y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén presentes.
- Paso 2: Coloque la base del estante en un área plana y segura.
- Paso 3: Ensamble las rampas en los anclajes designados en la base. Asegúrese de que estén fijas y alineadas.
- Paso 4: Apriete todas las conexiones si es necesario, siguiendo las instrucciones de montaje.
- Paso 5: Verifique que la estructura esté estable y nivelada antes de cargarla con productos.

5. Operación

- Asegúrese de conocer la capacidad máxima de carga y no excederla.
- Organice los productos de forma que el peso esté distribuido uniformemente.
- Si es necesario, ajuste la disposición de las rampas para optimizar el acceso a los productos.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante regularmente con un paño suave y húmedo.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie del plástico.
- Inspeccione periódicamente el estante para asegurarse de que no haya daños o desgaste.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado y que todas las rampas estén correctamente fijadas.
- Desgaste del Material: Si nota rasguños o daños, considere reemplazar la parte afectada.
- Dificultad al Acceder a los Productos: Ajuste la disposición de los artículos y asegúrese de que las rampas estén bien posicionadas.

8. Eliminación

Cuando el estante llegue al final de su vida útil, elimínelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de desecho. Considere reciclar el plástico siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia adicional, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère en plastique avec 5 rampes (KRP01)

1. Informations générales

Félicitations pour l'achat de l'Étagère en plastique avec 5 rampes (KRP01) de GGM Gastro. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement polyvalente et efficace pour divers environnements professionnels, notamment dans les cuisines commerciales, les cafés, les restaurants et d'autres établissements de restauration.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser cet produit.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement assemblée et installée conformément aux instructions de ce manuel.
- Ne surchargez pas l'étagère au-delà de sa capacité maximale pour éviter tout risque de basculement ou de défaillance.
- Utilisez des gants appropriés lors de la manipulation de l'étagère pour éviter les coupures.
- Évitez tout contact de l'étagère avec des surfaces chaudes ou des produits chimiques corrosifs.
- Tenez l'étagère éloignée des zones humides et des sources d'eau pour prévenir les glissades.

3. Aperçu et spécifications du produit

- Modèle : KRP01
- Dimensions : 1000 mm x 600 mm x 1450 mm (L x l x H)
- Matériau : Plastique de haute qualité
- Capacité de poids maximum : 150 kg par niveau
- Nombre de rampes : 5
- Couleur : Noir

4. Configuration et installation

1. Déballez toutes les pièces de l'emballage et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes selon la liste de contenu.
2. Assemblez le cadre principal en utilisant les vis fournies, en veillant à ce que toutes les parties s'emboîtent correctement.
3. Fixez les rampes aux emplacements conçus à cet effet sur le cadre en vous assurant qu'elles sont bien enclenchées.
4. Une fois l'étagère complètement assemblée, placez-la sur une surface plane et stable.
5. Vérifiez que l'étagère est d'aplomb avant de commencer à l'utiliser.

5. Fonctionnement

- Placez les articles à ranger sur les rampes de l'étagère en s'assurant que le poids est uniformément réparti.
- Évitez de dépasser la capacité de poids maximum pour chaque niveau.
- Ajustez la position des rampes si nécessaire pour s'adapter aux articles en cours de rangement.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un savon doux. Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs ou corrosifs.
- Essuyez soigneusement après le nettoyage pour éliminer l'humidité.
- Inspectez régulièrement l'étagère pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommage.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère est instable.
 - Vérifiez que toutes les vis sont bien serrées et que l'étagère est d'aplomb.
- Problème : Les rampes ne tiennent pas.
 - Assurez-vous que les rampes sont bien enclenchées dans le cadre.

8. Élimination

- Lorsque l'étagère atteint la fin de sa durée de vie, veuillez la recycler conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des plastiques.
- Ne jetez pas le produit dans des décharges ordinaires.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per Ripiano in Plastica con 5 Rampe KRP01

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver acquistato il Ripiano in Plastica con 5 Rampe KRP01 di GGM Gastro. Questo prodotto è stato progettato per offrire una soluzione robusta e pratica per l'immagazzinamento e l'organizzazione in ambienti commerciali e di ristorazione.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il ripiano solo per lo scopo previsto, ovvero l'immagazzinamento di oggetti leggeri e medi.
- Non superare il carico massimo consigliato di 250 kg distribuiti uniformemente.
- Assicurarsi che il ripiano sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Tenere il ripiano lontano da fonti di calore diretto e umidità eccessiva.
- Non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia.
- Assicurarsi che le rampe siano saldamente fissate prima dell'uso.
- Non arrampicarsi o posizionare oggetti pesanti in modo instabile.
- In caso di danni visibili, smettere immediatamente di utilizzare il prodotto.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Materiale: Plastica resistente
- Dimensioni: 120 x 50 x 160 cm
- Capacità di carico: 250 kg (distribuito uniformemente)
- Colore: Nero
- Numero di rampe: 5
- Utilizzo: Interno ed esterno

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Posizionare tutti i componenti su una superficie piana.
2. Assemblare il telaio seguendo il diagramma di assemblaggio incluso.
3. Fissare ciascuna rampa ai supporti laterali utilizzando le viti fornite.
4. Assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano serrate con attenzione.
5. Verificare la stabilità del ripiano prima di utilizzarlo, facendo una prova di carico.

5. Funzionamento

- Una volta installato, utilizzare il ripiano per immagazzinare oggetti leggeri e medi.
- Distribuire uniformemente il peso su tutte le rampe per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare il ripiano per prolungarne la vita.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il ripiano con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o detersivi chimici.
- Controllare regolarmente tutte le viti e i montaggi per assicurarsi che siano ben saldi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano è instabile, controllare che tutte le viti siano serrate.
- In caso di rottura delle rampe, fermare l'utilizzo e contattare il servizio clienti.
- Se si notano segni di usura, smettere di utilizzare il prodotto e consultare il manuale per la sostituzione dei parti difettose.

8. Smaltimento

- Alla fine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire il ripiano in plastica secondo le normative locali sul riciclaggio della plastica.
- Non abbandonare il prodotto nell'ambiente.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.